

Interoffice Memorandum

May 4, 2018

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs and the Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Mark V. Massaro, P.E., Director, Public Works Department

CONTACT PERSON: Raymond Williams, P.E., Manager Engineering Division Public Works Department PHONE NUMBER: (407) 836-7908

SUBJ: Utility Relocation Agreement - Corrected between Orange County and Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC for Boggy Creek Road from Orange/Osceola County Line to State Road 417

Orange County's improvements to Boggy Creek Road consists of widening and construction of a four-lane urban roadway. The Utility Relocation Agreement - Corrected between Orange County and Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida (AT&T) is required as part of the roadway construction to relocate AT&T utility facilities. Orange County will be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred in relocating AT&T utility facilities because the facilities exist within a dedicated utility easement. The estimated total reimbursable cost is \$111,137.71.

The Public Works Engineering Division, Risk Management, and the County Attorney's Office have reviewed the agreement and find the terms and conditions acceptable.

Action Requested: Approval and execution of Utility Relocation Agreement -Corrected by and between Orange County and Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC for the relocation of utility facilities on Boggy Creek Road from Orange/Osceola County line to State Road 417. District 4.

JJF/RLAW/jlp

APPROVED BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BCC Mtg. Date: May 22, 2018

Prepared by and return to:

Joel D. Prinsell, Deputy County Attorney Orange County Attorney's Office P.O. Box 1393 Orlando, FL 32802

Project: Boggy Creek Road (from Orange/Osceola County line to SR 417)

UTILITY RELOCATION AGREEMENT - CORRECTED

This Utility Relocation Agreement ("Agreement"), effective as of the latest date of execution, is made and entered into by and between ORANGE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida ("COUNTY"), and BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company, d/b/a AT&T FLORIDA ("AT&T") (AT&T and COUNTY are collectively referred to herein as the "PARTIES").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, COUNTY is constructing the "Boggy Creek Road Widening Project" ("Project") on Boggy Creek Road from the Orange/Osceola County line to SR 417, Orlando, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Project will impact certain AT&T utility facilities ("Facilities") located on real property abutting the Boggy Creek Road right-of-way and owned by Worship and Praise Center, Inc. ("Easement") pursuant to that Right of Way Site Easement recorded in the Orange County Official Record Book 4008, Page 2254 and attached hereto as **Exhibit A**; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the County has requested that AT&T remove the Facilities from the Easement and relocate them to accommodate the Project; and

WHEREAS, to accommodate the COUNTY's request, AT&T agrees to remove and relocate its Facilities in order to eliminate the conflict between the Facilities and the Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to memorialize their mutual understanding of the terms and conditions of the relocation of the Facilities as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, it is agreed by both parties as follows:

1. Prior to the COUNTY commencing the Project, AT&T shall remove its Facilities from the Easement per the terms in this Agreement ("Relocation"). The estimated timeframe for AT&T's completion of the Relocation is one hundred and twenty (120) days from the effective date of this Agreement. It is understood that such timeframe is an estimate and may be extended by mutual, written agreement of the parties due to circumstances outside of AT&T's control.

2. COUNTY agrees that all actual and reasonable costs and expenses incurred by AT&T for the Relocation shall be paid by COUNTY after receipt of invoices for such expenses, in accordance with the terms outlined below.

3. COUNTY shall compensate AT&T for the appraised value of the Easement based on an appraisal conducted by COUNTY ("Easement Reimbursement"). If AT&T is not in agreement with the County's appraisal, AT&T may cause an additional appraisal to be performed, at its sole cost and expense, using a COUNTY-approved appraiser. In such case, the final appraisal, and the amount for which AT&T may invoice and be paid by the COUNTY, shall be deemed to be the average of the two. The COUNTY shall deliver its initial appraisal to AT&T within thirty (30) days of the date of this Agreement.

4. COUNTY shall compensate AT&T for its costs to secure a new easement to replace the Easement, less the amount AT&T is compensated for the appraised value of the Easement under Section 3.

5. Based on the Project construction plans submitted by COUNTY, AT&T has prepared a good faith estimate for the Relocation work and acquisition of the new easement area ("Estimate"), which explains in detail the methods, procedures, and assumptions upon which it is based. The Estimate is attached hereto as **Exhibit B**, and is incorporated herein by this reference. The Estimate may be subject to change based on final acquisition procedures, final construction drawings, or a change in the schedule or duration of the construction work. COUNTY shall be responsible for payment of actual costs incurred by AT&T, that do not exceed such Estimate by more than twenty five percent (25%). Subject to the limitations of this Section 5, the final charges to be paid by COUNTY shall be based upon actual easement acquisition costs (less the amount AT&T is compensated under Section 3) and actual construction costs of the Relocation work at the time of acquisition and construction.

6. Invoices from AT&T shall be accompanied by supporting documentation, showing actual acquisition costs and actual construction costs incurred by AT&T. AT&T may submit one or more invoices to the COUNTY for payment, following incurring the costs identified on the invoices. COUNTY shall submit payment to AT&T in accordance with this Agreement and the Local Government Prompt Payment Act, Chapter 218, Part VII, Florida Statutes (2015), as may be amended, but in any event within sixty (60) days of receipt by a COUNTY employee authorized to accept such proof of payment. Notwithstanding this Section 6, final payment for the Easement Reimbursement shall not be submitted until AT&T completes the Relocation, executes a document relinquishing the Easement in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C**, and forwards such document to the COUNTY for acceptance and recording.

7. Prior to commencing construction of the Project, COUNTY shall allow AT&T continuous, unobstructed access to all the Facilities until the Relocation is complete.

8. For the duration of this Agreement, COUNTY and AT&T, and their respective agents and/or contractors and subcontractors shall each provide and maintain insurance or self-insurance coverage of such types and in such amounts as may be deemed

necessary by each party. Such insurance or self-insurance shall include at a minimum workers' compensation and employers' liability, business automobile liability and commercial general liability coverage. COUNTY and AT&T shall be included as additional insured on all liability policies maintained by their respective agents, contractors and subcontractors. Neither party to this Agreement or its officers and employees shall, by this Agreement, be deemed to assume any liability for the acts, omissions and/or negligence of the other party. Each party shall defend, indemnify and hold the other party harmless from all claims, damages, actions, losses, suits, judgments, fines, liabilities, costs and expenses arising out of or resulting from the negligent performance of its respective operations under the Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such indemnification by COUNTY shall be subject to the limitations provided in section 768.28, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and no waiver of sovereign immunity shall be implied thereby. The provisions of this Section 8 will survive the termination of this Agreement.

9. Any notice or other communication permitted or required to be given hereunder by one party to the other shall be in writing and shall be delivered or mailed, by registered or certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by nationally recognized, overnight courier (e.g., Federal Express) the party entitled or required to receive the same, as follows:

To AT&T:	Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC Attention: Area Manager 9101 SW 24 th Street Miami, FL 33165
To COUNTY:	Orange County, Florida P.O. Box 1393 Orlando, Florida 32802-1393 Attention: Orange County Administrator
With a copy to:	Orange County Public Works 4200 South John Young Parkway Orlando, Florida 32839 Attention: Manager, Engineering Division

10. This Agreement is governed by the Laws of the State of Florida and appropriate venue is only in the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Orange County, Florida.

11. This Agreement and its attached exhibits constitute the entire Agreement between the parties and supersede any previous understanding between the parties. Any changes to this Agreement affecting the terms must be made in writing by addendum and approved and executed in substantially the same manner as this document. If any provision in this Agreement is invalidated, all remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect, unless terminated.

12. AT&T hereby acknowledges that time is of the essence to the lawful performance of the duties and obligations contained in this Agreement.

Neither party shall be held liable or responsible to the other Party nor be deemed 13. to have defaulted under or breached this Agreement for failure or delay in fulfilling or performing any term of this Agreement when such failure or delay is caused by or results from any cause beyond the reasonable control of the affected Party, including but not limited to, fire, flood, embargo, war, an act of war (whether war is declared or not), insurrection, riot, civil commotion, strike, lockout or other labor disturbance, act of god or act, omission or delay in acting by any governmental authority or the other Party or an activity or operational or service requirement of a Party as an electric utility; provided, however, that the Party claiming the right to excuse performance by reason of force majeure shall use reasonable commercial efforts and diligence to avoid or remove such cause of nonperformance, and shall continue performance hereunder with reasonable dispatch whenever such cause is removed. Either Party shall provide the other Party with prompt written notice of any delay or failure to perform that occurs by reason of force majeure.

The terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this Agreement shall be 14. binding upon and inure to the benefit of AT&T and COUNTY, and their respective successors and assigns; provided however, that this Agreement shall not be assignable without the prior written consent of the other party hereto.

15. This Agreement shall be recorded by the County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their duly authorized officers, and their official seals hereto affixed, the day and year below names signatures.



ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA By: Board of County Commissioners

Calchanda. By: // Teresa Jacobs

Orange County Mayor

Date: May 22, 2018

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

By: <u><u>Iraig</u> <u>A.</u> Stopsyla FolDeputy Clerk Printed Name: <u>Claig</u> <u>A.</u> Stopyla</u>

AT&T/OCPW Utility Relocation Agreement Boggy Creek Road Widening Project Page 5 of 8

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a "AT&T Florida"

By Print Name: Title: AL.

OTARONSEAD

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI - DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Aday of VILEUDI 2018 by BMACIAS JA of BELLSOUTH as TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company d/b/a "AT&T personally known to Florida," who me has is and produced as identification and did/did not (circle one) take an Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters EXPIRES: May 3, 2021 oath. 826660 DD # NOISSIMMOD AM

> Notary Public, State of Florida Name: M. A. M. Notary Commission No. [16] 003978 My Commission Expires: 5/3 2021 AHA L. LLANO

s:\jprinsell\agrcnt\boggy creek road - ura with att - worship and praise center - corrected - 04-12-18.docx

AT&T/OCPW Utility Relocation Agreement Boggy Creek Road Widening Project Page 6 of 8

.

EXHIBIT A

(Easement)

AA3295 Portati **Right Of Way Site Essement** Southern Bell t of wh bad bai of t Bona rist of the pro-17 17, ti imal.or ttatte S U. 1 d a 110 a a th 30736260RANGE CO. FL 07:43:40An 08/25/8 08/25/8B (1) point, survey, and there, and sides and where, (2) having cables and when, cable terminals, meritans, splic ter b pround cables and when a, mós 084008 PG2254 ther loop corrier hats und/or cabb 44) -(2) and other amplifiers, house, apportenances or devices a over spil under a pareil of land ta Orange County. State of____Florida ribed as folo The south 30 feet of the east 30 feet of Lot 3, excluding road right-of-way in the NE % of Section 33, Twp. 24 south, range 30 east. SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED SURVEY. OWNERS: Lawrence E. and Muriel G. Wegner Tel. 407-851-1401 14152 Boggy Creek Road Orlando, Fla., 32824 y being further described in Deed Bo to and to the fullest extent the under through said property. Said eccement 100 af sh 22600-052 -11 لي إذ عنه علا thway. in d r to g ay to ai tricil power t of way for er vishta av also srani elbetion: ingree a and oppose to estid premiers at all times; to clear the later sent area; to trim and cet and long trimmed and cut all des weak 1 ion ar di ď and of all the a which might interiors wi - Er وخلا که ما ik or fall word the li as of co OF DOWEL aution: to receive from local power compe ipezy, power zy by the Gra hing surveys and tasts des n of z Two thousand (\$ 2,0000) is haraby acinowiedand by the up zad No/100 Dollars To have and to hold the above granted economic upto South en Bell Teisch ed Televanh Countary, his su JUL 19<u>88</u> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned ba Ve signed on this 1811. da PLEMSE RETURN TO: L 15 thison OWINERS THOMAS H. LOCKER, Of Corporation Nat Witz 13.00 Rec Fee Orange County Add Res 2.00 Comptroller By: Title Doc Tax \$ 11.0 m By, Int Tax S Total S Denuty () S. CLYDE JOHNSON SCJ ENTERPRISES PH. (904) 472-48 PO BOX 529 NEWSERRY, FL Comparate Officer m Ball Anthurity Numb Sant ÉXHIBIT 2 Page 16 RIGHT OF WAY SITE EASEMENT - FORM \$417 and the second states of the second second ١ 2.

-----Acknowledgments For Use In All States Except South Carolina Individual Form outhern Bell Florida Orange 0R4008 PG2255 Stanley Clyde Johnson ed în E and in Click caly Lawrence anes t for the pu 88 July 18th d alliants 19 5 December, 1988 FL JEGRA-CAPP :r: Þ ÷ ... *н*. 연 : 전 : 61 ۰. Χ. ÷.; 1.00 2) 121-1-1 375 . <u>,</u>,



AT&T/OCPW Utility Relocation Agreement Boggy Creek Road Widening Project Page 7 of 8

EXHIBIT B (

(Estimate)

.

.

EXHIBIT B

(AT&T Florida Estimate)

The vacation of the AT&T Florida easement at 14152 Boggy Creek Rd for Orange County Boggy Creek Rd Widening CiP #5085 as described in this document will require AT&T Florida to relocate all facilities currently in this easement location. To accomplish this, AT&T Florida will have to relocate the equipment facilitles currently on said easement to a new suitable location. This will require negotiating and obtaining a new easement from property owner as close as possible to existing easement due to loop restrictions on working circuits. The proposed new AT&T easement site is behind the existing easement adjacent to the proposed Right of Way of the Orange County Boggy Creek Road Widening Project which will require removal of several trees, also some clearing and grubbing to gain access the new easement.

AT&T Florida is proposing to relocate all above ground equipment from existing easement at request of Orange County by cutting in sections into fiber and copper cables at existing location to be able reuse existing equipment by moving it to new easement location once properly prepared (by use of heavy equipment). This will greatly reduce estimate costs not having to replace said equipment and along with cutover costs of existing working circuits.

The estimated cost for AT&T Florida to obtain a new easement and to relocate all working services and above ground equipment to new location has been determined to be at \$111,137.71 from latest information available. This is only an estimated cost and may vary depending on working services at the time of relocation of said facilities and other possible construction activities by Orange county Reimbursement will be actual costs.

The total reimbursable amount of \$111,137.71 is based on estimates for the easement acquisition costs of \$ 15,424.00 which includes cost of easement, legal fees and AT&T Florida's cost for the acquisition of the new easement. \$61,813.71 which includes materials (such as fiber and copper cables), cutting in sections into existing working cables for preparing facilities to be moved. \$33,900 which includes clearing of trees, preparing new site and moving all above equipment to new site including transferring power service. AT&T/OCPW Utility Relocation Agreement Boggy Creek Road Widening Project Page 8 of 8

EXHIBIT C

(Relinquishment of Easement Form)

.

2

ζ

Project: Boggy Creek Road Project

RELEASE, TERMINATION AND EXTINGUISHMENT OF EASEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC, a foreign limited liability company, d/b/a AT&T FLORIDA ("AT&T"), the owner and holder of a certain easement executed by grantors, LAWRENCE E. and MURIEL G. WAGNER, dated July 18, 1988, and recorded in Official Records Book 4008, Pages 2254-2256 of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida, upon the property situate in said State and County generally described in said easement as follows, to-wit:

The south 30 feet of the east 30 feet of Lot 3, excluding road right-of-way in the NE ¼ of Section 33, Twp. 24 South, Range 30 East, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached to said easement

hereby acknowledges that, pursuant to a Utility Relocation Agreement with Orange County, Florida, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, relating to the widening of Boggy Creek Road from the Osceola County line to State Road 417, the use and conditions for which said easement was granted have been fulfilled and said easement is now and forever released, terminated and extinguished in favor of the current owner of the underlying property, and hereby directs the Comptroller of Orange County to record this Release, Termination and Extinguishment, thus making the same a matter of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AT&T has caused its presents to be executed as of the day and year written below.

(Official Seal)

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a AT&T FLORIDA ("AT&T")

Ву:	
Print Name:	
Title:	

STATE OF ______

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ______, 2018, by _______, as ______ of BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC, d/b/a AT&T FLORIDA, who is personally known to me or has produced ______ as identification and did/did not (circle one) take an oath.

(Notary Seal)

Notary Public, State of ______ Name: ______ Notary Commission No. _____ My Commission Expires: ______